Agenda Date: 11/22/13
Agenda ltem: 5B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
Aww . ni.govibou/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF UNITED
WATER NEW JERSEY INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AN
INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND
OTHER TARIFF CHANGES

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 03748-13

Parties of Record:

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, on behalf of United Water New Jersey, Inc.,
Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On March 11, 2013, United Water New Jersey, Inc. (“Company” or “Petitioner”), a public utility of
the State of New Jersey, subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public Utilities ("Board™), filed
pursuant to N.J.S A, 48:2-21, and N.JA.C. 14:1-5.12 and 14:9-7.1 et seq., a petition {"Petition”)
to increase rates for water service and to make other tariff changes. Specifically, the Company
requested an increase in base rate revenues of approximately $29,994,809 or approximately
14.69% above the adjusted annual level of revenues for the post-test year period ending
November 30, 2013. The Petitioner also sought {a) to establish the prudence of in-service
investments made in the context of the Company's current Distribution System Improvement
Charge ("DSIC"); (b) to update its Foundational Filing for future DSIC eligible investments; and
(¢) to implement certain specified tariff changes including the implementation of monthly billing.
On October 4, 2013, within the pending base rate case, Petitioner filed a Foundational Filing,
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 seeking the implementation of a new DSIC.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the Company, the Division of Rate Counsel {"Rate
Counsel’) and Board Staff (collectively, the Parties”), agreeing to an overall increase in
revenues totaling $11,000,000 representing a 5.4% increase over Company revenues totaling
$202,918,484.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Company is a public utility engaged in the business of colecting, treating, and distributing
water for retail service to approximately 197,000 customers in its service territory, which
includes portions of Bergen, Hudson, Passaic, Morris, Hunterdon and Sussex Counties. The



Company also supplies water service to municipalities including the Township of Saddle Brook,
the Borough of Fairtawn, the Borough of Saddle River, the Borough of Allendale, the Borough of
Mahwah, the Village of Ridgewood and the Borough of Ramsey.

The increase in rates was proposed to become effective on April 11, 2013. On March 22, 2013,
the Company filed a letter with the Board stating that it will not implement rates on an interim
basis prior to the effective date of the Board's suspension Order resulting from the April 29,
2013, agenda meeting. On April 29, 2013, the Board suspended the proposed rates until
August 11, 2013. On July 19, 2013, the Board issued an Order further suspending rates until
December 11, 2013,

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL") on March 14, 2013, and
Administrative Law Judge (‘ALJ") Irene Jones was assigned to hear the case. A Pre-Hearing
Conference (via telephone) was convened by ALJ Jones on May 30, 2013.

After proper notice, a public hearing regarding the base rate increase and proposed DSIC' was
held in the Petitioner's service territory on the evening of August 28, 2013, in Hackensack, New
Jersey in the Bergen County Board of Chosen Freeholders Public Meeting Room. Several
members of the public provided comments focused on the adverse economic impact and
financial hardships for the average Company ratepayer.

Subsequent to the public hearing, the Parties to the proceeding engaged in numerous
settlement negotiations and as a result of these discussions and extensive discovery, the
Parties reached a settlement on all issues and subsequently executed the Stipulatian,

On November 7, 2013, ALJ Jones issued an Initial Decision in this matter recommending
adoption of the Stipulation executed by the Parties, finding that the Parties had voluntarily

agreed to the Stipulation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent
with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Among the provisions of the Stipulation?, the Parties recommend that the Company’s base rates
be increased by $11,000,000, representing a 5.4% increase over Company revenues totaling
$202,918,484. The Parties further recommend a rate base of $610,000,000, adjusted for known
and measurable changes and that the Company be authorized a return on equity of 9.75%. The
overail rate of return is calculated by using the Company’s current capital structure consisting of
46.36% long term debt calculated at a rate of 5.08%, and 53.64% common equity calculated at
a rate of 9.75% for an overall rate of return of 7.5850%.

The Parties further acknowledge that any increase or issue contained in this Stipulation and
approved by the Board will become effective on a date to be determined by the Board. The
parties agree that this settlement resolves all issues and should represent a level of revenues
necessary to ensure that the Petitioner will continue to provide safe, adequate, and proper water
service to its customers.

' Although the Company’s Foundational Filing was not filed unti! October 4, 2013, the Company had

proposed continuation of its DSIC in its petition and therefore included notice of a proposed DSIC rate for
its August 28, 2013 public hearing.

* Although described in the Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject fo the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC03748-13



The Parties agreed that the tariff pages aftached to the Stipulation (Exhibit A}, reflecting no
increase for public fire charges, and increases reflecting the allocations agreed upon by the
parties for all classes of customers as contained in the Exhibits (Exhibit A, Tariff, and Exhibit B,
Proof of Revenues) attached to the Stipulation, should be adopted by the Administrative Law
Judge and the Board in their entirety.

As part of the seftlement of this proceeding, the Paries have extensively discussed the
interaction between this base rate case and the filings for interim rate increases pursuant to the
Company’s prior DSIC Foundational Filing and agree that the interim rate increase already
implemented earlier in 2013 should be removed as an interim DSIC surcharge and included in
base rates. This stipulation effectuates that agreement. The Stipulation further reflects that the
parties discussed subsequent filings by the Company pursuant to its initial Foundational Filing,
approved on October 23, 2012,

As noted above, the Company has filed a new Foundational Filing, in the context of this case,
which for future DSIC eligible investments to be made and placed in service pursuant to
N.JAC. 14:9-10.1. Pursuant to the DSIC regulations and after reviewing the new Foundational
Filing, and upon the Parties coming to agreement on those DSIC eligible projects, the Parties
agreed that the Company's request regarding the new Foundational Filing for the DSIC should
be approved in conjunction with this docketed matter. The maximum annual revenues that may
be recovered by the Company through the DSIC mechanism subsequent to this Base Rate
Proceeding shall be limited to 5% of the adjusted revenues of $213,918,484, which amount is
$10,695,924. Furthermore, with the approval of the updated Foundational Filing, the Company
will be obligated to meet an annual Base Spending requirement of $5,827,425 on DSIC eligible
investments to qualify for recovery of its DSIC investments made following the Board’s approval
of the updated Foundational Filing. The maximum monthly DSIC surcharge noticed by the
Company satisfy the requirements of N.JA.C. 14:9-10.4(b)(3). As an example, an average
residential customer with a 5/8 inch meter will be subjected to a maximum monthly DSIC
surcharge of $1.77.°

Regarding the Foundational Filing approved by the Board through this Order, the Board
HEREBY ORDERS that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(b) Petitioner shall make DSIC
filings on a semi-annual basis, commencing approximately six months after the effective date of
the Foundational Filing. Petitioner must submit its semi-annual DSIC filing within 15 days of the
end of the DSIC recovery period. DSIC filings shall be reviewed by Board Staff and the Division
of Rate Counsel. Petitioner may recover the interim surcharge associated with the DSIC-
eligible projects closed during the DSIC recovery period not objected to by Board Staff or the
Division of Rate Counset beginning 60 days after the end of the DSIC recovery period, subject
to refund at the Board's discretion. it is FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner must comply with
the base spending requirements set forth in this Order. Failure to comply with the base
spending requirements wilt result in a reduction and refund, where appropriate, of the DSIC
surcharge. Petitioner's DSIC surcharge is interim and subject to refund, and shall not exceed
the maximum DSIC rate set forth in this Order.

The Board FURTHER ORDERS that, in accordance with N.JAC. 14:9-10.4(e), if within three
years after the effective date of this Order Petitioner has not filed a petition in accordance with
the Board's rules for the setting of its base rates, all interim charges collected under the DSIC

3 Although Petitioner's October 4, 2013 Foundational Filing noted a maximum monthly charger per 5/8
inch meter at $1.85, it noticed the rate of $1.77. A similar disparity exists as to each of the meter
categones. Petitioner cannot charge a higher rate than that noticed rate. As such, Petitioner's DSIC rate
is limited to those rates in the notices that were pubiished on August 6 and 8, 2013.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC03748-13



shall be deemed an over-recovery, and shall be credited to customers in accordance with the
Board’s rules,

Pursuant to N.JAC. 14:9-10.1, et seq. the Board HEREBY ORDERS that Petitioner's DSIC
Rate under its October 23, 2012 Foundational Filing shall be and is hereby reset to zero. Afl
DSIC rates contained therein have been moved into rate base as set forth in the Stipulation
agreed to by the parties. As such, the Company may no longer implement or seek to recover
DSIC Rates through the October 23, 2012 Foundational Filing. Pursuant to N.J.A.C.14:9-
10.4(d) “a new foundational filing must be approved before new DSIC investments and DSIC
Rate recovery may occur.” By and through this Order, the Board HEREBY APPROVES ihe
Company's new Foundational Filing and any DSIC Rate recovery must be made pursuant to the
Board's DSIC regulations and as described herein. Any projects commenced during the

effective period of the October 23, 2012 Foundational Filing, but not made part of the DSIC Rate
and moved into rate base, may be counted towards the required annual base spending and
reviewed during the Company’s next base rate case.

On October 28, 2013, the parties issued a letter to the Board's Secretary in Docket No.
WGO13070325.  Previously, on July 1, 2013, the Company submitted a letter listing costs
incurred for Hurricane frene and Superstorm Sandy. The October 28, 2013, letter states that
the terms contained in the Board's generic storm cost Order (Docket No. AX13030196) are not
applicable to the Company and that the appropriate forum for resolution of storm costs is this
current docket. The parties herein have agreed upon a three (3) year amortization of $392,090
of Superstorm Sandy related costs.

As a part of this proceeding, the Parties have discussed a number of tariff changes. The Parties
agree that the Company should be permitted to implement monthly billing as soon as
reasonably practicable following the issuance of a final order in this proceeding. The Parties
further agree that the proposed revisions to the Company's tariff for service construction
projects (Rate Schedule No. 5) are reasonable and recommend that the Board approve those,
and other tariff changes, contained in Exhibit P-6 of the Petition.

The Board is mindful of the impact any rate increase has on customers. However, having
reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ Jones's [nitial Decision and the Stiputation,
including the Foundational Filing contained therein, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Parties
have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in
this proceeding and is consistent with the faw. In reaching this decision, the Board must
balance the needs of the ratepayer to receive safe, adequate and proper service at reasonable
rates, while allowing the utility the opportunity to earn a fair rate of return. See FPC v. Hope
Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591 (1944); N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S A. 48:3-1. Therefore, the Board
FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest,
and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision
and the Stipulation, attached hereto, inciuding all attachments and schedules, as its own,
incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set
forth at length herein, subject to the following:

a. The tariff sheets attached to the Stipulation containing rates and charges conforming to
the Stipulation and designed to produce the additional revenues to which the Parties
have stipulated herein are HEREBY ACCEPTED:

b. The stipulated increase and the tariff design ailocations for each customer classification
are HEREBY ACCEPTED;

4 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC03748-13



c. The Maximum DSIC charge per meter cannot exceed the amount noticed in the
Companies’ August 8 and 8, 2013 notices; and

d. The Company’s October 23, 2012 DSIC Foundational Fifing is HEREBY concluded and
no additional DSIC filings or DSIC rates may be made or implemented pursuant thereto.

Based upon the forgoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES an overall increase int revenues in
the amount of $11,000,000 representing a 5.4% increase over Company revenues totaling
$202,918,484. The Board FURTHER APPROVES the Company's Foundational Filing and
ORDERS that the Company may implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge,
subject to this Order, Petitioner's ongoing compliance with the DSIC regulations, as well as
conformity to the base spending requirements and semi-annual true-up submissions.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS the Company to submit complete revised tariffs conforming to

the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within five (5) days from the date of
this Order.

This Order shall be effective on November 22, 2013,

DATED: [1/3’9&/!3 ggARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
. / S yaryd . ._.-
A sl T e
ROBERT M. HANNA
PRESIDENT

s -
.";II

{,COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

/JEANNE M. FOX }UOSEPH L. FIORDALISO

_,Uﬁlét,/r-dftk& /1[6“({(4([;,_1
MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER

SECRETARY

»(‘J. SRV A
DIANNE SOLOMON
COMMISSIONER

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
doctne At 28 & trus copy of the original
in the ties of the Bosrd of Publlc
Utiities ~0 /

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAl. DOCKET NO. PUC03748-13



IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND OTHER

TARIFF CHANGES

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 03748-13

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing, LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
State of New Jersey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Debra Robinson, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Susan McClure, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Christine Juarez, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Veronica Beke, DAG

Depariment of Law & Public Safety
Dhivision of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45028

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

SERVICE LIST

Maria Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinten Avenue, 9 Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 8" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Justin Cederberg, Administrative Analyst Il
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Flcor

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

James Kelly, Administrative Analyst 11
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ G7101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030210
OAL DOCKET NO. PUCD3748-13



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 03748-13
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR13030210

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY ING.,

FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND OTHER
TARIFF CHANGES

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq. and Colleen A. Foley, Esq., for petitioner United
Water New Jersey Inc. (Saul Ewing LLP)

Alex Moreau and Veronica A. Beke, Deputy Attorney Generals for respondent
Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman, Attorney General of New Jersey,
attorney)

Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Managing Attorney, Susan E. McClure, Esq.,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel and Christine M. Juarez, Esqg., Assistant
Deputy Rate Counsel for respondent, Division of Rate Counsei

Record Closed: October 30, 2013 Decided: November 7, 2013

Before IRENE JONES, AlJ

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On or about March 11, 2013, petitioner, United Water Company, (“Petitioner” or
“Company”) filed a Verified Petition with the State Board of Public Utilities seeking to



OAL DKT. NO.: PUC 03748-13

increase its base water rates by approximately $29,994.809 million or 14.69%.
Additionaily, the Company sought approval of other changes to its rates and tariffs as
set forth in the petition.

On or about March 15, 2013, the Board transmitted the matter to the Office of
Administrative Law for hearing as a contested case pursuant to N.J.8.A. 52:14B-1 to 15
and N.J.8.A. 52:14F-1 to 13. A prehearing conference was held on May 30, 2013
wherein a procedural scheduled was estabiished, Present at the prehearing conference
was the Company, the Board Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel. Pursuant to the
Prehearing Order, a public hearing was held in the Company’s service territory on
August 28, 2013.

Prior to the start of the evidentiary hearings, the parties exchanged extensive
discovery and engaged in numerous discovery and settlement conferences. On
October 30, 2013 the parties filed a Stipulation of Settlement with the undersigned.

I have reviewed the record and the terms of the Stipulation of Settlement and |
FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidence by their
signatures or the signatures of their representatives,

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issued in contrdversy and is consistent
with the law.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the parties comply with the settlement terms and
that these proceedings be and are hereby CONCLUDED.

[ hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration.



QAL DKT. NO.: PUC 03748-13

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five (45) days and uniess such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.SA.

52:14B-10.
JZLZ/[/VC_

DATE IRENE JONES, ALJ

November 7, 2013

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:
sej




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

-y ea

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETTTION OF
UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC. FOR
APPROVAL OF AN INCRFEASE IN RATES

- BPU DOCKET NO. WR13030219
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 03748-13

FOR WATER SERVICE AND OTHER . STIPULATION OF
TARIFF CHANGES : SETTLEMENT
APPEARANCES:

Stephent B, Genzer, Esq., and Coileen A. Foley, Esq., Saul Bwing LLP, on behaif of
United Water New Jersey Inc,, Petitioner

Alex Moresau and Veronica A. Beke, Deputy Attorneys General, John J, Hoffinan, Acting
Attorney General of New Jersey, on behalf of Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public
Utilities
Dcbra F, Robinson, Esq., Managing Attorney, Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, and Christine M. Juarez, Esq. Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of
the Divigion of Rate Counsel .

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The parties in this proceeding include United Water New Jersey Inc. (“Petitioner”
or the “Company™), the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel™), and Staff of the Board of
Public Utilities (“Staff),

As a result of an analysis of Petitioner's verified petition, pre-filed testimony and
exhibits, extensive discovery, and a public comment hearing held or August 28, 2013, Petitioner,
Staff, and Rate Counsel (collectively, the “parties”) have come to an agreement on all of the
issues in dispute in this matter.



Prosedural History

On March 11, 2013, Petitioner, a public utility corporation of the State of New
Jersey engaged in the business of collecting, tresting and distributing water for retail service to
customers located in the northern and western portions of the State, filed a petition to increase
rates for water service and to make other tariff changes pursuant to N.J.S.A, 48:2-21, NJAC,
14:1-5.12 and N.JLAC, 14:9-7.] et seq. Specifically, the Company petitioned to increase rates to
produce additional base rate revenues of approximately $29,994,809 or approximately 14.69%
above the annual level of revenues for the post-test year period ending November 30, 2013, The
test year used in the petition is the twelve-month period ending May 31, 2013 and the post-test
year period ending November 30, 2013, both adjusted to reflect known and anticipated changes,
The Petitioner also sought (a) to carn a return of and a return on prudent plant-in-service capital
investments made through the Company’s current Distribution System Improvement Charge
(“DSIC™) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(c); (b) to recover costs expended for labor, pension and
benefits, depreciation, and non-income taxes through base rates and to cam a reasonable return
upon the fair value of its property used and useful in public service; and () to implement certain
specified tariff changes including the implementation of monthly billing to allow the Company
to identify inaccurate or non-functioning meters, system or service leaks at an carlier time while
promoting water conservation. Thereafter, the Company submitted its updated Foundational
Filing to reflect planned investments and projects for fisture DSIC-eligible investments.

The Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL"),
and Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Irene Jones was assigned to hear the case. On April 29,
2013, the Board entered an Order suspending until August 1], 2013 the implementation of
changes the Petitioner sought to make to its tariffs. On July 19, 2013, the Board issved an Order

-2-



further suspending rates until December 11, 2013, A Pre-Hearing Conference was convened by
ALJ Jones on May 30, 2013, during which time a procedural schedule was agreed to by the
parties,

Exiensive discovery was conducted by the parties with Petitioner providing
responses to hundreds of data requests, After proper notice, a public hearing was held in the
Petitioner’s service territory on the evening of August 28, 2013, in Hackensack, New Jersey in
the Bergen County Board of Chosen Frecholders Public Meeting Room. Several members of the
public appeared to provide comments, generally spesking in opposition to various aspects of the
proposed rate request,

Settlement Provisions

Numerous settlement discussions have been held, and the agreements reached
during those discussions have resulted in the following stipulations;

i, ’Ihcpaxﬁesagree,ﬁwtforpmposmofﬂﬁsseﬂlement,rgtebmciswmblishadat
$610,000,000.

2, The parties agres that, for the purposes of this proceeding and this settlement
only, an overall rate of return of 7.5850 % will be used, which will result in an overall additional
revenue requirement of $11,000,000. For the purposes of this proceeding, this overall rate of
refurn i3 calculated with 46.36% long-term debt calculated at a rate of 5.08%, and 53.64%
common equity calculated at a rate of 9.75%. The additional revenue requirement amount was
calculated as follows:



Rate Bese $ 610,000,000

Rate of Return X _7.3850%
Roquired Operating Income $ 46,268,500
Test Year Operating Income -

Deficiency $ 6,105,684
Revenue Conversion Factor X __ 1801¢
Revenue Requirement $ 11,000,000

3. The parties stipulate that a revenue increase for the Petitioner of $11,000,000 or
approximately 5.4% over total prosent water sales revenues of $202,918,484 is an appropriate
result of this matier. The parties recommend that the Board cousider tho sbove stipulated
revenue increase and all remaining agreed-upon issues embadied in thig Stipulation at its next
public agenda meeting. The parties further acknowledge that any increase or jssue contained in
this Stipulation and approved by the Board will become effective on a date to be determined by
the Board, The parties agree that this settlement resolves all issues and represents a level of
Ievenne necessary to ensure that Petitioner wil continue to provide safe, adequate, and proper
water service to its customers,

4, Thcpardcsagmethmﬂwmvisedtaﬁﬁ‘pagm,mﬂwﬁngmimseforpubﬁcﬁm
charges but reflecting increased allocations agreed upon by the parties for all other classes of
customers, should be adopted by the Administrative Law Judge and the Board in their entirety,
See aitached Exhibit A, Tariff, and Exhibit B, Proof of Revenues,

5. As part of the settlement of this proceeding, the parties have mcnsivelz discussed
the interaction between this base rate case and the filings for interim rate increascs pursuant to
the Company’s prior DSIC Foundational Filing (“Foundational Filing™), and agres that the
interim rate increase already implemented earlier in 2013 should be removed as an interim DSIC

surcharge and included in base rates, This stipulation effectuates that agreement,

-4



The parties have also discussed the impact of the Company’s DSIC filing,
govcring acknowledged DSIC eligible investments made and placed in-service through October
31, 2013, pursuant to the Board’s DSIC regulations and its prior Foundational Filing,

Pursuant to the DSIC regulations and afier reviewing that new Foundational
Filing, and upon the Parties coming to agreement on those DSIC eligible projects, the parties
agree that the Company’s request regarding the updated Foundational Filing for the Distribution
System Improvement Charge should be approved in conjunction with this docketed matter. The
parties agree that the maximum annusal revenues that may be recovered by the Company through
the DSIC mechanism subsequent to this Base Rate Proceeding shall be limited to 5% of the
adjusted revenues of $213,918,484, which amount is §10,695,924. Furthermore, with the
approval of the updated Foundational Filing, the Company will be obligated to meet an annual
Base Spending requirement of $5,827,425 on DSIC-eligible investments to qualify for recovery
of its DSIC investments made upon Board approval of the updated Foundational Filing.

6. By letter dated October 28, 2013, the parties issued a letter to the Board's
Secretary in Docket No. W013070325. Previously, on July 1, 2013, the Company submitted a
letter listing costs incurred for Hurricane Irene and Superstorn Sandy. The October 28, 2013,
letter states that the parties considered the Board’s generic stoma cost Order (Docket No.
AX13030196) as it relates to the Company’s storm-related costs, and that the parties agree that
the appropriate forum to resolve storm costs is this currcnt docket. The parties herein have
agreed upon a three-year amortization of $392,090 of Superstorm Sandy-related costs,

7. As a part of this procseding, the parties have discussed & number of tariff changes,
The parties agree that the Company should be permitted to implement monthly billing as soon as
reasonably practicable following the issuance of 4 final order in this proceeding. The parties



further agree that the proposed revisions to the Company’s tariff for service construction projects
(Rate Schedule No. 5) are reasonable and recommend that the Board approve those, and other
tariff changes, contained in Exhibit P-6 of the Petition,

8. This Stipulation is the product of extensive negotiations by the parties, and it is an
express condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board
in ity entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the parties o this
Stipulation that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all jssues
specified and agreed to herein, The parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in
its entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as 1o
thoss issues upon which the parties have stipulated herein, The parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects mutual balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be
accepted and approved in its entirety. Rach texmisvitaltoﬁlisSﬁplﬂa&onasawholc, gince the
parties hereto expressly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been
modified in any way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepied and
approved by the Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not be bound to
proceed under this Stipulation. The parties further agree that the purpose of this Stipulation is to
reach fair and reasonable rates, with any compromises belng made in the spirit of reaching an
agreement. None of the parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced in arguing a different
policy or position before the Board in any other proceeding, as such agreements pertain only to
this matier and to no other matter, Also, all rates are subject o audit by the Board,



v i ¢

9, This Stipulation may be executed in ag many counterparts as there are parties of
this Stipulation, eaahofwhichcounterpamahau be an original, but all of which shajj constituie
one and the ssme instrament,

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.,
Attorney for Petitioner

Date

Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities

2. 25,20/ 3 by, Lo Sl
Date

Veronica A. Beke, Fag DAG
Attomey Genera]

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ,
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

(o) i3 By, S —

Date ' Susan E, McClure, Eqﬂbm
Assistant Deputy Ratg Counse]

n7'



EXHIBIT A



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC,
BPU NO. 4 - WATER

This Tariff has been filed due to the increase In rates authorized in
Docket No, WR1 3030210



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.,
Third Revized Sheet No, 4

BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Second Revised Sheet No, 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index to Standard Terms and -

Conditions

Temitory Served Shast No, 2

Standard Terms and Conditions Shest Nos. 3 to 38E ingj,

Rmschoduiesaslistadbolow:

Applicabils to Entire Termitory Rate Sheet
Soryed For; Schedule No,
Genaral Metored Service ] 37
Satvica to Other Water Supply Systems 2 39
Private Fire Profection Services 3 40
Publis Fire Protection Services 4 42
Bulding Construction Services 5 44
Miscellaneous Services 8 47
Sewer or Streat Fiushing 6 47
Charges Not Invalving the Use of 8 47
Water
Meter Reset Charge 8 48
Metar Repalr and Replacement 8 48
Charge
Mater Testing Charge 8 48A
Bad Check Charge 8 48A
Remote Meter Repalr Charge 8 48A
Hydrant Flow Test L] 43
tiome Owners Association Water ? 50
Service
Dsic : 8 52

Fﬂadmuarﬂbmmmmdedsbnofma
BoazdcfPubloUﬂltbohDodmNo. WR13030240

Date of Issue: AXXXXAXX, 2013 Effective; XXXXKXXX, 2013
Daocket No. WR13030210
issued by:  David Stanton, President

200 Oid Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jersay 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC,
Eighth Revised Shest No, 2

BPUNO. 4 - WATER Bupersading Seventh Revissed Sheet No, 2
TERRITORY
LIST OF MUNICIPALITIES
BEBGEN COUNTY
Alpina Harrington Park Ridgefield Park
“Alleriiale Hasbrouck Heights "Ridgswood
Borgenfleld Haworth River
Bogoia Hilsdals River Vala
Chiffside Park ul'ﬁ' !;my godddmm
Cloater Lo Borough Rutherford
Crasskil} “Mahwah “*Saddle Brook
Demarest Maywood “Baddle River
Dumnont Monlvale South Hackenaack
Walar o enafly
B Northvala Telarboro
Englewood Norwood Upper Saddie River
Englswood Clifts Oid Tappan *Walinglon .
*“Fak Lawn Craded Washington ownship
Fahrview Paliaades Park wmwl.nka
Fort Lea Paramus VWoodcliff
Frankiin Lakee “Ramsey Wood-Ridge
Hackensack ' Ridgefigid
* Fartially SBorved
“Barved Wholssale
HURSON COUNTY ,
Guitsnberg Sacaticus Waeehawken
North Bargen Union City West New York

PASSAIC COUNTY

The antire dwebpmantknmnasaaid&glecommom Block §308, Lots 1, 2, 3 & 4; Block
5309, Lota 1, 2, 4, & 10, Block 5310, Block 6311, Block 8312, Block 5313, Blnek 8314,
Black 5318, Block 5316, Block 8317, Block 5314, Block 5319, Block 5320, Block 5321,
Block 8501, Lots 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, & 23, Block 5504, Block 8808, Block 5308, Biock 5507
in the Township of Wast Milford, New Jersey.

Flied pursuant to en xxoo000000x decision of the
Board of Public Utlitiss In Docket No. WR13030210
Date of issue: XXAXXAX, 2013 Effective: nxxsooont, 2013

Docket No. WR13030210
lssued by:  David Stanton, Prasident
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jersey 07640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Second Revised Sheet No. 2A
BRU NO, 4 - WATER Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 2A

TERRITORY
LIST OF MUNICIPALITIES

SUSSEX COUNTY

Block 144, Lot 10.01 aiso known &3 Valley View Apartments; Block 184, Lot 13, Block 1990,
Lot 9, 11, & 18 Block 199.01, 199,02, 180.03, 190.07, 199.08, 199.10 & 109.13; Block 231,
Lots 12, 12.01, 12.02, 12,03, & 12.04; Block 232.01 Lots 1-44 also known as Great Gorge
Terrece Condominiums; Block 233, Lots 7 & 7.01; Blocks 233.01, 223,02, 233,03, 233.04 &
Block 233.08, Lot 8; Former Territory of Sunset Ridgs Water as reforenced in Decision
and Order in Dockset No, 8312-1117 dated March 2, 1889; Sussex Park Homes » Andover
Township; Hamptons Commons, Hampton Township; Subdivisions in the Township of
Vernmon commonly known as : Aspsn Woods , Cliffwood Lakes, Grandview Estates ,
Sussex HI No. 1, Sussex Hilf No.2 ; Laks Conway, Stayman/Mott , Omaga
Vendarhaff Court, Predmors Estatss » Samis Road, Macintosh , Coriland Road, Warren
Drive, Barry Lakes, Highland Lakes, Blackman Estates, Wainut Hiils Estates; Subdivision
In the Township of Wantage commonly known as Woodridge Estates.

MORRIS COUNTY (Ariington Hifls)

Block 81, Lots: 23,01, 23.03, 23.04, 23.08, 23.08, 23.07, 23.09, 23,10, 23,11 &23.12, Block
61,02; Block 61, Lot 42.03; Block 72, Lots 1.0 and 1.02; Block 72.04, Lot 3; Block 82, Lots
1.0, 1.02, 1.03, and 1.04; Block 82.01, Lot 1: Block 83, Lote 9, 18.01 and 18.02 ; Block
83.01, Lot 1: Block 84, Lot 3; Block 72, Lot 2; Block 72, Lot 3; Block 81, Lota 42,01 and
42.02 for the provision of Fire Protection Services only as are necessary and proper for
the public convenience and are in the public Interest in the Borough of Mount Ariington;
&nd Block 12301, Lots 1& 2 In the Township of Roxbury.

HUNTERDON COUNTY
The City of Lambertville, Hurterdon County, and Block 3 Lot 6,7, 8,9, 10, 17.01, 17.02, and 20 In
the Township of West Amwel],

Flisd pursusnt to an 1oconoc dacision of the
Board of Public Utillles In Docket No. WR13030210

Date of lssue: 000000, 2013 Effective: xnaoone, 2093

Docket No. WR13030210
issuedby:  David Stanton, President
200 Old Hook Road, Hanington Park, New Jersay (7640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Flrst Revised Sheat No. 8

Secand Revised Sheet No .8

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

APPLICATIONS FOR SERVICE
21 Application for water service shall be In accordance with the following:

@

&)

{©

Amhmnmwm@manwmmwhmmmm
atppﬂadshalibamdeatmeﬂmauuinmboplmofmemmpany.ln

New Business Department of the Company, In person, by reguisr mal, facsinile
slecironic mait where avalabborbytabphona, by the owner, lessee
thorized agent.

Auﬁhyat}aﬂnotplacaﬂwenamoiamindmduaionﬂnmdn
rosidential customer unjess speciiically requested by said second individua)
NJAC, 14:3-3.2(),

2.2 Tbecampanyshsapmﬂdooremﬂmmtoappﬂmormtom‘
mnnoctedtoanM&ppmdmoﬂtppiy.ianm%!hafow

(a)

{b}

All non-reaident}al applicants or customers shalj Install or cause to be instalied, at
the 3 aXpense, an “approved physical connection Inataliation” as
daﬁnodbyandhawordmcawimmgmaﬂom of the New Jersey Department of
Environ

Upon determination by the Company that a threat of contamination to the public
water supply exists, residentis) appiicants or customers shail be required to
Instail or cause to be instafiad, at the customer's 8Xpanss, an “approved physical
connection installation® as definad by and in accordsnce with reguiations of the
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protsction applicable to physica)
connections, and to otherwise comply with Paragraph 7.6 of this Tariff, Coples of
these reguistions are mﬂabletoﬂmomtomarorappﬂc:ﬁon upon request,

thpumuwutnmxmmndedumofm
Board of Public Utiiies in Dockat No. WR13030210

Date of Issue: XXX, 2043 Effective: X000, 2013

Isauad ty:

Docket No. WR13030210
David Stanton, Prasidant
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jorsay Q7840



UNITED WATER NEW JERBEY ING.

BPU NO. 4 - WATER

First Revised Shesot No.10

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

3. CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

3.1

3.2

3.3

Deposits may be required under the following circumstances:

Superseding Original Shest No.10

(8) Deposits maybemqtﬁradwhmapplbanuforwmmhwe
not established their credit, The amount of the deposit shall be the
eslimated average bill of the customer for a given bilfing period

increased by one month's estimated average bil.

() Customers i default In the payment of bilis may be required to
fumish a deposit or Increase thelr existing deposit in an amount
sufﬁdenttosammmepaymentafmtumbws. The amount of the
depositahaslbetheesﬁmtadavaragabmoftha customer for a
given biliing period increased by one month's estimated averags bill,
Service may be discontinusd for fajlure to make such deposit, aftor

proper notice.

()  Deposits will be required to guaranies the payment for meteved
constructio

ﬁmwstofthanw.mmmtedammwwmrwhim may be
used during construction, the facilities charge times the number

amount due for unpald bills,

if a customer who has madeadepoaitfnllstopayabﬁ,ﬂweCompmymay
apply such deposit insofar as is necessary to llquidate the bill and wil

fequire that the deposit ba restorad to its original amount,

The Company will fumish a deposit receipt to each custorner who has made

a deposit. Customers will be required to surrender the

deposit receipt upon

return of thelr deposits, i the mcelpt cannot be produced, a writen
agreement, to indemnify the Company against any claim arising from fallure

1o surrender the original recelpt, may be required,

depwsuamwanmmmdechlmofmu
Board of Pubifc Utiities in Dacket No, WR13030210

Date of issue: xoomxxxx, 2043 Etfactive: xxon0ocx,
Dockat No. WR13030210

lssued by:

Cavid Stanton, President
200 Old Hook Roed, Hamington Park, New Jorsey 07840

2013



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding First Rovised Sheet No, 12

Swcond Revised Sheat No, 12

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

4. WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

Applications for water main extensions shal be mads In person, by
telephone or by mai, at the New Business Department of the .
Upon receipt of such apphication, the Ct:mpanywﬂmnkeamveyand
advbaﬂwapp!bantastoﬂmmnatsu&abh plan forlns!nﬂhgﬁmpmpoaed
vmtermahemmlonandﬂnprobablyooatbme applicant,

been accepted. In no case, howaver, will distribution mains be installed
untif streets or highways have been rough graded to an astablished and
approved grade,

Wamrmmnmnsbnamﬂbeinﬂﬂbdmddmmwmbewm
pursuant to agresments betwaenmeCompanyandme applicant,

Each water main exiension shall become part of the distribution system of
msCmnpanyandshanbeowmd.mdnmnedand controbed by the
Company,

The Company will extend water sérvice in accordance with all applicable
taws of the State and Board of Public Utiities regulations and orders
including but not imited 1o thogs reguiations contained in N.J.AC, 14:31,
NJAC. 14:3-8, NJAC. 14:3-8, and N.JA.C. 14:3-1D,

Fliad pursuant &1 OO dacision of the
Board mmummmm.mmnm

Date of Issue: XX000(XK, 2013 Effactive: 0000, 243

Issued by:

Docket No, WRI3030210
David Stanton, President
200 Old Hook Road, Haiington Park, New Jorsay 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.

. Tenth Revised Sheet No. 37
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Ninth Revisad Sheet No, 37

APPLICABILITY:
Appﬂcabhﬂwmofwahrsuppiadﬁxrmghmetmhmasnﬂmmmowwwmmmmy.
CHARACTER QF SERVICE:
Continuous axcept as Umited by "Standard Terms and Conditions,”
BATE:
** Exempt Rate

Congumption Charge: $ 4.1094 per hundred cubic feet * § 3.8413 per hundred cubic feet

$ 8.4839 per thousand galons $ 4.7344 per thousand gallons

Pursuart to N.J,S.A. 58:12A-17, tha above rate is inclusive of the Stats Water Tax of t-cant per
thousand gaiiona.

SPECIAL PROVISION: Constmption charges for municipal water systems which
purchase water under this Rate Scheduls shal be raducsed by $0.00748 per
hundred cubic feet,
* One hundred cubic feat equais 748 gafions
Facilities Charge;
™ Exempt Rute
Siza of Metar PerMonth Per Month
&8 Inch $ 8.50 $ 732
% Inch 12,18 1099
1 Inch 2128 183
1-1/2 Inch 42,50 368.62
2 inch 68.00 58.60
3 Inch 127.80 109,
4 Inch 212.50 183.12
@ Inch 425.09 3688.25
8 inch 580,00 585.99
10 Inch 977.80 842,37
12 inch 1,402.80 1,208.81

Filad pursuant to an xo0u0000 decision of the
Board of Public Utifties in Docket No. WR13030210

Date of Issue: x100000(x, 2013 Effective: xoo0000,, 2013

Dacket No, WR13030210
lesued by:  David Stanton, President
200 Old Hook Road, Hamington Park, New Jersay 07640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Third Revised Sheet No. 38
BPU NOC. 4 - WATER Superseding Second Revised Shest No. 38
RATE SCHEDULE NO, 1 (Continued)

The anmrtofawstormﬂbmforabmperbdwm be the total ofmaComunpﬂonChmand
the Facilites Charge.

MINIMUM CHARGE:
Appiicable Faciiities Charge.
IERMS QF PAYMENT:

Payment is due within 15 days after the bill date, Bllsformmmdmwmmmwemdat
a mirdmum quarterly.

TERMS;

Seo'StnndamensandCancﬁtlom.'ngraph 11.7, Sheet Nos, 28 and 29, For lawn
sprinkiers and imigation systame, see Paragraph 13.1 and 13.2, Shest Nos. 34.

SERCIAL PROVISIONS:
Nmnmmbemamutomarhostabvshedordheomm prior to the end of the normal
bﬁihgperlodfwsudammnar.ﬂnapp!babbfmﬁﬂum”wmbommdformapubdfw
which setvice was provided.
Merabl&ammdmdmmumnmunmwbmmefadﬂwmwmbopmm.

i Sabamdumisrmsdwdumoapwlcuﬁiuysubiodmapayrma&msw
andFranemeTaxeuhallbaemmptﬂm applmbberugﬁacdptand!’rmcmuhm.

Fuedpumuantmanmmudocbion of the
Bmammumhmuo.wmmw

Date of tesue: saxxxaxx, 2013 Effactive: xxoo0mag, 2013
' Docket No. WR13030210

Issusd by David Stanton, Presidant
200 Oid Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jerssy 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
' Ninth Revised Sheet No. 39
8PU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Eighth Revisad Sheat No, 39

RATE SCHEDULE NO, 2
APPLICABIITY:

Awhabbmmnhbdmlasyﬂmmdwmﬁuu(amdinmnh
onﬂrohnitorypummngwatarundarapeda! Bgresmants at the option of the Company,

KHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuoua except as limited by "Standard Terms snd Conditions,*

RATE;
$ 2.3183 per hundred cublc fest.
Payment ia due within 15 days after the bil date.
Blks will be rendered mornthly,
T
Filsd ptmanttomxxmmxdodﬂonoftm
Board of Pubitc ummmmm'tmma .
Dato of lssue: XX00xx, 2013 Effective: X300000x5%, 2013

Docket No. WR13030210

lssued by:  Dayid Stanton, Presidont
200 Old Hook Road, Hamington Park, Naw Jerssy 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY ING.
Tenth Revised Sheet No, 40
BPU NO. 4 -WATER Superseding Ninth Revieed Sheet No. 40
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

ERIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVIGE
APPLICABILITY;

Applicabie to customers throughotd entire territory for privata firs protection service, as defined in
the Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 8,

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
Continuous sxcept as limited by “Btandard Terne and Conditions.”
BATE:

Private Fire Protection Service through metsred connections with or withowt hose or hydrants
cannected to tham,

Size of Meler/Sarvice ** Exempt
Par Morth Rate

1-1/2 Inch $ 1T $ 15.00

’ 2 Inch 31.07 28,77

3 Inch $7.09 78,05

4 Inch 138.18 119.06

8 Inch 284,94 248,85

8 Inch 508,57 435,854

10 Inch 791.51 682.08

12 inch 1,139,768 282.20

Private Fira Pmtecﬂun through hydmnuowmdbytrnCmnpmy or customer and connected to
Company owned mains located in private rights-of.way,

Rste per Hydrant per Month

Hydrant $ 61.20

Fﬂddpummttoanmdadlbnofﬂm
BaadofPLﬁbUﬂiﬂuthm. WR13030210

Date of lssue; xxooooox, 2013 Effective: 10000y, 2043
Docket No. WR13030210

issuadby:  David Stanton, President
200 Oid Hook Road, Hairington Park, New Jersey 07640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Elghth Revissd Sheet No, 41
BPUNO. 4 -WATER Superseding Soventh Rovised Shest No, 41

RATE SCHEDULE NO.3 (Continued)
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:

Pursuant to Paragraph 8.2 {a), of the *Standard Torms and Conditions,” water used for purposes
other than fire fighting Or permitted toating shal! be charged to the customer In #ccordance with
the consumption charges shown on Rate Schedules No, 1.

MINMUM CHARGE:

None

Menmmwamwmrheﬁabﬂﬂwdwdsmnﬂnwdpmmmw«mnm
wimmmmwmmu,mammamm«mumhﬂuw

FlledentbaDmmborﬁ. 2011 decision by the
Board of Public Utilties I Docket No, W11070428
Date of lasue; KxXxxxx00e, 2013 _ Effective: xuouom, 2013

Docket No. WR13030210
isstedby:  David Stanton, President
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jorsey 076840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Ninth Revissd Sheet No, 42
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Elghth Revised Sheet No. 42
RATE SCHEDULE NO, 4

FYBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to municipaiities throughout entire territory for public fire protsction.
CHARACTER QF SERVICE:
Continuous except as imiied by "Standard Terms and Conditions.”
RATE:;
A: For ail municipalities throughout entire tarrtory for public fire protaction with the
exception of Lambertviile,
Inch Foot Charge
Monthly chiarge of § 0.00458830 per inch fodt of disiribution and trans miasion mains

serving the ity.
Hydract Charge
$ 17.01 monthiy for sach hydrant
Tha amount of tha bil!wl!butfwtohloﬂhelnchFootChmandtm Hydrant Charge,

B: For the temitory formerty known as United Water Lambertville:
$ 42.84 monthly for sach hydrant

MINIMUM CHARGE;

None

TERMS QF PAYMENT:

Payment Is dus within 15 days aftsr the bil} date,
ane rendered monthiy,

F!sdmumﬁbmmmmmofﬂm
Board of Pubiic Ltfiilas in Docket No. WR13030240

Date of lasue; 200000xxx, 2013 Effective; 000000, 2043

Docket No. WR13030210
lssised by: David Stanton, Prezident
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jersey 07640



e s

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Sixth Revised Shaet No. 44

BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet No. 44
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 8

BUILDING CONSTRUGTION SERVICE
APPLICABILITY:

Applicable throughout entire territory to water sarvice for major construction projects only,
Confinuous axcept as limited by *Standard Tarms and Conditions.”
RATE

1) Metered:

Mmmiﬁwmfa%mmwﬁhsuwﬁad%hmﬁ:wm
by the Company and charged at the Generai Meterad Service, Rute Schedule No. 1. A

monthly facilities charge for the humber of months used,

When mstered, deposit requirements as stated In “Standard Terms and Corditions® 3.1,
Sheet No. 10, shall apply based upon Rate Schedule No. 1. Calibration and restock

foe $150.00
2) Unimetaced:

Shouidammbonquthpmtdcmmym.mcmMm

the cost to install and remove the 0Ivice.,

No personventity, other than municlpal fire (for firefighting purposes only) and
Company personnel, unless authorized by the Company is permitted to operate gr
take watsr from any pubiic or private fire hydranticonnection for street spriniding,

Filed pursusnt to an 000000008 decision ol the
Board of Public Utiifios in Dockat No, WR13030210
Date of issue: RXXExx, 2093 Effactive;

lssued by:  David Stanton, Presidant
200 Oid Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jersey 07840

00000, 2013
Docket No, WR13030210



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC,

BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding 8econd Revised Sheet

Third Revisad Sheet No, 45
45

¥

RATE SCHEDULE NO § {Continued)

Decembsr 1 to April 1. The Company will charge for this servica and will require a
deposit for the meter furnished by the Company for the service, Any special
permission grant shall be revocable st any time by the Company,

Tmmmaﬂmﬁwmmmmmﬁmmmaim&wbe.m
Schedule No. 1 and calculsied zs followm:

AconsumpﬂoncharmbasedontheCampsny‘sesﬂmataofmevohnmofmbbe
ussd,

A Facility Charge basadmlhaopenlnghﬂaemahpmidhgsewbaormehydlm
discharge muitiplied by the Company’s estimate of the number of months water is o be
usad.

Charges shall be payabls in advance. Nemaﬂmdssﬂmamddlmﬁonorupon
mmpbﬁondhﬂdkm.whﬁwwrmmmwmmﬂbemmm
elﬂmramquestforanethimofmmﬂmmhoramwarappﬁmummm
lsmbmﬂtadtoﬂmecompany. mneomplwondmmtghhaManmuﬁmabd
mon&w.apmratareftmdwmbemadoupond!smnﬂnunnceofmwﬁ.

MINIMUM CHARGE;

Flladpummmanmxxxxdaduonofme
Board of Public Utilitles In Dooket No. WR13030210

Date of issua; 00000, 2043 Effective: 00000000, 2013
issued by:  David Stanton, President

Docket No, WR13030210
200 Qld Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jersay 07640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.
Second Ravissd Sheet No. 46
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Supersading First Revisad Sheat No. 46

RATE SCHEDULE NO 8 (Continued)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

Upon completion of the buiding, i further water service is required, the customer shall maks
reguiar application for water servics,

in instances where the Company permits hydranis to bs used for major construction projacts, the
{oliowing terms and conditions shall appiy:

AapoddpennaluuedbyﬂmCompmy!smquhndbdfmhydmtumybomedfm
bulidngwmcﬂonpurpms.

No wrenches of any sort, omerthmmaomwppﬁsdw%dwpennit. shall be used for
opening and closing a hydrant,

The meter Is to bo returned In accordance with the buliding construction agreement. If not
retured at that time, lnaddlﬂontottnmonﬂ:hrfmllﬂyclurqu,apomuywmbcchm
at $150.00 month.

D-magowﬂummormaaquipmemwlhobﬂhdatm

Flbdpwiumtoaanmxmdocuonofﬂn
Board of Public Utiftes in Docket No. WR13030210

Date of lasue; XX000006%, 2013 Effactive; Xxoooooex, 2013
Dockst No. WR13030210
Issued by:  David Stanton, President

200 Old Hook Road, Harringion Park, New Jersey 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC.

Sixth Revised Shaet No. 50
BPU NO. 4 ~WATER Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet No. 50

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 7
_ HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION WATER SERVICE
APPLICABILITY;
Appilcable to the use of water suppiled to the common &rous served by the Company,
RATE:
A UNMETERED
Fiut Rate Charge: $ 1.33 per month per residential unit

Pursuant to N.J.S A 48:12A-17, the above rata Is inclsive of the State Water Tax of {-
certt per thousand galions,

B. METERED
TrnmuashaubemeamausetformmRahSM!aNo. 1, Qeneral Metered Sorvice
C. EREPROTECTION GHARGE

Flat Rate Charge: § 1.88 per month per residential unit

, ThammumdachbﬁlfombﬂknpaﬂodeeﬂmtchlofﬁmﬁatRahUn—
metered Charge or Metered Chargsandmaﬁraf-’rohcﬂoncrwqe.

MINIMUM GHARGE;

Applicable Facilities Charge and Fire Protection Charga,
JERMS OF PAYMENT:

Payment Is due within 15 daya after tha bil) date.
SPECIAL PROVISIONS;

The Homeowner's Association will ba liable for ait charges for water service to the common
elements.

Filed pursuant 1o an xxxxxxioo declsion of the
Board of Public Utiities in Docket No. WR13030210

Date of issus: XKIXXXXX, 2013 Effective: so0o0omx, 2043

Rocket No. WR13030210
lssued by:  David Stanton, Presidant
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jorsey 07640



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC,

Fourth Revised Sheet No, 51
BPU NO. 4 - WATER Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 51

Fihdpnnmbanxmuomdaddonuﬂhe
Boardo!’PubﬂcUtﬂnluhDodtho. WR13030210

Date of lasye; XXXX000x, 2013 Effective: X000, 2013

Docket No. WR13030210
issuedby:  David Stanton, President
209 Oid Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jorsey 07840



UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY INC,
First Revised Sheet No, 52

BPU NO. 4 -WATER Superseding Original Sheet No. 52

RATE SCHEDULE NO, §
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC)

lnadd!iontomefadﬂuuchamem-dforhmhmrﬂfhﬂmswedule No.1 General Metarsd and
Rate Schaduie No, 3 Private Fire Protectiosn, ohﬁowhqcharguwmapplywal msterad customeny
throughout the service tarritory of the Comnpany.

RS No.1 General Meterad

Genoral Mstor * Exomypt Riats

8% Inch E 0.00 £ iu.nn
¥inch 0.0¢ 0.00
1 Inch 0.00 0.00
142 tnch 8.00 .00
2 ingh 0,00 0.00
3inch 0.00 0.00
4 inch 9.00 0.00
8 inch 0.00 0.00
8inch 0.50 0.00
104nch 9.60 4.00
12inch .00 ¢.00
RS No.3 Private Fire Protection

Fire Proction *Evampt Retn

$iza of Meter/Sardce Eor Moot

**1 inch $0.00 0.00
*1-1/2 Inch 8.00 0.00
2ineh .00 0.00
3inch 6,00 0.00
4 Inch 000 0.00
8 Inch 0.00 9.00
8 inch 0.00 0.00
10 Inch 0.00 0.00
12 inch 0.00 g.00

Fihdmmmtommmdecmonofﬁm
BoarudPubIcUmumDocketNo. WR13030210

Date of Issue:; IO KK, 2013 Eftective; X000, 2012

Docket No. WR13030210
lssusd by,  David Stanton, Praskient
200 Old Hook Road, Harrington Park, New Jorsey 07640



EXHIBIT B



Swpnlen frnking iy 6, S0r3y

Pt

Pt of Rvwnaay
- |

ABETED RITER NEW JONGPY
PR OF NErEE

i

jap (g Hg
il P

Ij l mgat‘r

LLELLEEYS
oy —
g 5 imiﬁ .j. F ;iiiii;; .q 1 UL

jaj "o

i

y msaskm

........

ACTOM] TRET Yo

-----------

i st
i‘i g;gsgsss?

- !} 355515551 E l;ﬁ .1

I

1
lgg”;m §_ {

ﬂl !kt?huuay ! j

uuuuuuu

K I

M LI

o -v R "Il\ giﬁli“T ! .’,.-.. : L .
' i ; : ?-.

i

i lelq

: i ! pa¥oit v L
L1414 1 ﬂlﬁlllalﬁlll SHRANKLRIISYVITITL Y SOE

Iﬂl!lkllltllll‘tlll ﬂlillﬂlll

SESIEES



